

RFQ COPY

PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Danhill Construction Company

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

addriese collies condences to a tention of similar

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

<u> </u>	Suarcy Bridge, IV 2000	C2223	•
DATEPH	NTED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA P.C.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
	5/2010		
ID OPENING DAT	08/17/2010	BID OPENING TIME (01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	JВ	910-65	1
V 0 1	1 1 1	210-03	#112,000.00
	REMODELING AND ALTERA	TIONS .	177
	.]		
	MIND MINOR MATERIAL DATE	A	
	THE WEST VIRGINIA PUR	CHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, Y NATIONAL GUARD'S FACILITIES	
		S SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED	
		E ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, AND EQUIP	
	MENT TO REMOVE AND RE	FLACE LIGHTING FIXTURES AT THE	
		AR, WV, (KANAWHA COUNTY), PER	:
	THE FOLLOWING SPECIFIC	CATIONS, BID REQUIREMENTS, TERMS	•
	& CONDITIONS, AND THE	DRAWINGS AS DEVELOPED BY WEST	
	VIRGINIA ARMY GUARD P		
		. ;	
	THE DRAWINGS AND SCHEI	DULES REQUIRED FOR BIDDING THIS	
	PROJECT ARE AVAILABLE	FOR INTERESTED VENDORS BY CON-	
	TACTING JOE MCCLUNG A		
	DIDOUNCING DUVED IN O	ARE TO BE DIRECTED TO THE STATE	;
	TION, CHUCK BOWMAN AT	HARGE OF THIS REQUEST FOR QUOTA-	
	TION, CHUCK BOWNAN AT	304.558.2157.	
	THE PROJECT CONSISTS (F PROVIDING LABOR, MATERIALS,	,
	AND EQUIPMENT NECESSAL	RY FOR THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMEN	T
	OF THE LIGHT FIXTURES	AT THE DUNBAR ARMORY LOCATED	
	AT 606 26TH STREET, DU	UNBAR, WV 25064.	
	EXISTING WIRING, CONDU	IT, NIPPLES, AND OTHER MATERIAL	•
	IN SATISFACTORY CONDIT	TION MAY BE USED FOR THIS PROJECT	. 2010 AUG 17 PM 12:
	ADDITIONAL MATERIAL NE	EDED THAT IS NOT IN PLACE MUST B	E calauoo ti titim.
	SUPPLIED BY THE ELECT	QUAL CONTRACTOR.	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY O
	ALL NEW FIXTURES SHALI	BE LAMPED AND ARE SCHEDULED	WV PURCHASIN
	MIN TATIONED STATE	THE THIRED AND ARE SCHEDULED	DIVISION
	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	_(
VATURE	whent DILI	ITELEPHONE IDATE	14Cus 17 2010
r 	FEIN 20 PT TO	1 204 025 1600 1	WGUST 17,2010

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Request for DEFK11002

DEFK11002

ADL	RESS CORRESPO	NDENGERIOWARIENTI	ON OF
3UYER	32		

304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

**************************************	TEO	TER	ING OF SA	l LE	8A)	PVIA		F.C.B.	FREIGHTTEAMS
07/16 BID OPENING DATE:				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				·	
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	08/17/				BID	LOPI	ENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	QOP.	CAT. NO.	TEMA	IUMBEA		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		47	*****		***************************************		* *******		
	BACED (ן הידיד זמר	ILTCARTT'	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	TELE CONTENTS OF	. DD.00000000			
	TO STIP	טו איזכ	יטמו מי דעוטע דע	TATEL	PACTURE!) PRODUCI	цs.	VENDORS WIS	H-
	STIRMTT	ם דמונית	יע בעו	IEGUG WUS	TO THE	PRODUCTS	SCI	HEDULED MUST WITH PRODUCT	
	SUBMIT	PAT.S Z	יו כוע. יללנדנו	CHULL	FUR APPE	TO AT ALL	ONG N	WITH PRODUCT VEST VIRGINIA	
	ARMY NA	ATIONA	L GUA	RD BE	FORE 5.0	NO DM UM	מוזידי	ESDAY, JULY	•
	27, 201	LO TO	THE A	TTENT	ION OF 5	OF MCCLU	ING	(304.561.654	o
	INSTALI	ATION	OF I	IXTUR	ES MUST	BE COMPI	LETE	TN A PRO-	1
	FESSION	IAL MA	NNER	BY LI	CENSED E	LECTRICI	IANS	-WI YAM CINA	·
	CTODE V	IECESS.	ARY (IOSMET	IC REPAI	R AND AL	UTER	ATTOMS TO	
1	INSURE	AN AE	STHET	ICALI	Y PLEASI	NG FINIS	SHED	RESULT.	
		1							
	REMOVED	FIXT	URES	ARE T	O BE DEL	IVERED T	ф т	HE WEST VIR-	·
	AD DITTO	TATE	SUKPL	US DI	VISION L	OCATED I	D N	UNBAR, WV,	
j	DDVALDE DDVALDE	EAPEN:	SE OF	THE	CONTRACT	OR. CON	TRA	CTOR WILL BE	
į,	TIRES	ONT.V	です。 カイン カイン カイン カイン イン・イン・イン・イン・イン・イン・イン・イン・イン・イン・イン・イン・イン・イ	TOTA	A TO STO	RE NEW &	EX	ISTING FIX- G MAY BE USE	
1,	MIHIN	THE EX	ACTIT	ጥጥ	ULFIS OR	SCAFFOL	DIN	g may be usei	P .
ļ	CONTRAC	TOR WI	ILL B	E EXE	ECTED TO	PERFORM	WO	RK BETWEEN	<u></u>
<u> </u>	THE HOU	RS OF	7:30	AM T	0 4:00 P	M MONDAY	TH	RU FRIDAY.	
1		1	}				1		
	THE DAV	IS AND	BAC	ON WA	GE RATE	WILL PRE	VAI	L FOR EACH	
	CRAFT R	EPRESE	INTED	ON THE	IIS PROJ	ECT. AD	DIT:	IONAL INFORM-	·]
2	HILUN K	ETATIV	IG TO	THIS	REQUIRE	MENT MAY	BE	OBTAINED BY	
1	יאד דבפדי איני	ANN THE	T. COLU	OMTING	WEBSITE RECOVER			•	
ľ		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	٦,, 6,	v / w.t.u/	KECOVER:	"	l		
.	IN ADDI	rion.	A CE	RTIFTE	D PAYROI	T. MIIST	DE I	PROVIDED TO	
1	THE WVAI	NG WIT	H EA	CH PAY	APPLICA	ATION.	122. 1	KOATDED IO	
		1	1	ŀ					
r	THE STAT	ce his	TORIK	CAL PR	ESERVATI	ON OFFI	CE F	REQUIREMENT	` i
ĮĽ	OK THIE	3 PROU	LCT [ias e	EEN MET	VIA A LE	איריד: א	DW WORT G	
5	LA MASOS	LERCE],	DIŖ	CTOR	OF THE S	HPO. FIL	LED	WITH THE	
.	TTA LCT	сетитЫ	. DIV	SION	OF ENERG	Y.			
ļ.,	ONTRACT!	ORG R	TDDT	പ്ര പന്ദ	<i>""ከ</i> ለርጣአየን	NOTON OF	TO 00 TO		
		ono p	71717 T K	SEEREVE	RSE SIDE FOR 1	ERMS AND CON	r LI mman	GHT FIXTURES	
NATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
LE		FEIN	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			<u> </u>	 ,		
	,								S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESPON	IDING TO	ORFQ.	INSERT	NAME AND	ADDRESS IN	N SP	ACE ABOVE I AREI	ED 'VENDOD'



Request for Quotation

 :131	CON	cutan	0,00	1	999	200
D	ΕF	K1	.1	00	2	

··· PA	GE
	2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
07/16/2010	
ND OPENING DATE:	PENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UGP CAT ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
NO TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	
ARE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A LETTER FROM T	HE LIGHTING
MANUFACTURER STATING THAT THEIR FIXTURE,	S WILL COMPLY
WITH THE 'BUY AMERICAN ACT'. IT IS THE	VENDOR'S
RESPONSIBLITY TO RESEARCH THE REQUIREMENT	NTS OF THIS ACT
AND TO PROVIDE THE PROPER DOCUMENTATION	FROM THE
MANUFACTURERS WHOSE PRODUCTS THEY INTEN	D TO INSTALL ON
ON THIS PROJECT. IT IS PREFERRED THAT	VENDORS INCLUDE
THIS LETTER WITH THEIR BID PACKAGE; HOW	EVER, FAILURE TO
PROVIDE THIS INFORMATION WITHIN THE STATE	TED TIME PERIOD
UPON WRITTEN REQUEST OF THE AGENCY DURIN	NG THE EVALUA-
TION PERIOD MAY RESULT IN THE DISQUALIFY	ICATION OF THE
VENDOR'S BID.	,
MANDATORY PRE-BID	
A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON JULY	7 27, 2010, AT
11:00 AM AT THE DUNBAR ARMORY AT 606 26T DUNBAR, WV 25064-1134	TH STREET,
DONDAR, WV 25004-1154.	
INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEN	ID THIS MERTING
FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID	CHAIL DECLEMENTING.
DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PER	SUMMY KEDOUT THE
REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER.	DON PAI
AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILAB	LE FOR ALL
POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL	L SERVE AS THE
OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE A	T THE MANDATORY
[LRE-BID. FAILURE] TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPAN	Y AND
REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE BH	EET WILL RESIDT
IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STA	TE WILL NOT
ACCEPT ANY OFHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY	ATTENDANCE.
THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING T	HEY HAVE
COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON TH	E ATTENDANCE
SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE	STATE AGENCY
WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A	BIDDER'S
FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANG SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	CE SHEET. IN
NATURE TELEPHONE	DATE
LE FEIN	
LE FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for DEFK11002

DEFK11002

P.A	GE
	4

MADDHESS CONDESSIONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF BUYER 32

304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

O7/16/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 08/17/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01-30PM LINE QUANTITY UGP CAT REMNUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL POPTION OF THE PRE-BID.	
ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL.	
ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL.	
THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL.	-
THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL	
PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN: BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.	
EXHIBIT 5	
WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A FUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK T SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WIT THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.	
NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN (60) CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.	. The second sec
CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM	
STATURE TELEPHONE DATE	
LE FEIN	
WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED WENDOR!	E



TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEGINUMBER Quotation

DEFK11002

PAC	Œ.
	5

**ADDRESS COHRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FQB. FREIGHTTERMS 07/16/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 08/17/2010 BID OPENING TIME $0.3 \cdot 30PM$ CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP TEMNUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS! COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE Alcertificate from workers' compensation if successful. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. | UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL furnish proof of builders risk - all risk insurance in AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE FOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE

FEIN



Request for Quotation

S MEG NUMB	EM CONTRACT
DEFK1	1002

PAC	ale
·	6

ADDRESS CORRESSONDENCE TO A BUT THE RESERVED FOR THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY
BUYER 32
304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	TEQ T	erms of sale	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
07/16	/2010				
BID OPENING DATE	08/17	7/2010	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	BONDS MAY E	E PROVIDED	IN THE FORM OF A	CERTIFIED CHECK,	,
	TRKEVOCABLE	LETTER OF	CREDIT, OR BOND	FURNISHED BY A]
•	SOUTH OF ME	CHTY COMPANY	AUTHORIZED TO D	O BUSINESS IN THE	
	TN LIEU OF WE	N BOND MILI	. A LETTER OF CONLY BE ALLOWED	REDIT SUBMITTED	
	UNDER \$100	dou based	NAL OR BUSINESS	CUECKS VEE VOL	
	ACCECPTABLE	IN LIEU OF	THE 5% BID BOND	PERFORMANCE	
	BOND, OR LA	BOR AND MAT	ERIAL BOND.	/ while old-lillively	
	·				
į	() MAINTE	NANCE BOND:	A TWO (2) YEAR	MAINTENANCE BOND	,
			YSTEM WILL BE A	REQUIREMENT OF	
	THE SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR.			
	REV. 11/00				
	MHV. 11/60		•	•	· .
	_				
	EXHIBIT 7				
		UMINUM, GLA	ss & steel in pu	BLIC WORKS	
	PROJECTS			-	
	ፓእ፣ <i>አሮሮ</i> ረነውኮአአነ	OP WITH MES	T VIRGINIA CODE	F 70 1 DM	
	SEO. EVERY	CONTRACT I	OR CONSTRUCTION,	DECOMORDIACATOM	
	ALTERATION.	REPAIR. IM	PROVEMENT OR MAI	TENANCE OF	
· ·	PUBLIC WORKS	S, WHERE TH	E COST IS MORE T	HAN \$50,000 AND.	
ļ	IN THE CASE	OF STEEL O	NLY, WHERE THE C	OST OF STEEL IS	
Į	MORE THAN \$!	50,000 OR W	HERE MORE THAN 1	0,000 POUNDS OF	
	STEEL ARE RI	QUIRED, TH	STATE WILL ACC	EPT ONLY ALUMINUM	
].	CLASS, OR ST	THEL PRODUCT	rs produced in T	HE UNITED STATES.	
. - -	יי יהע שמדו מטב יי הער אדרת איי	TIEMS OF I	ACHINERY OR EQUIPUBLIC WORKS SH	PMENT PURCHASED	
			BS OR STEEL, UNL		
j.	THE PRODUCT	IS LESS TH	N \$50,000 OR LES	OOO THE COST OF	
ļi.	POUNDS OF ST	CEEL ARE US	ED IN PUBLIC WORK	S PROJECTS.	
_	•				
1	FOREIGN MADE	ALUMINUM,	GLASS OR STEEL	PRODUCTS MAY BE	
GNATURE		SEE REV	EASE SIDE FOR TEHMS AND CON ITELEPHONE	DITIONS DATE	
			LEEU HOITE	JOANE	
TLE	F	EIN	,	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for DEFK11002

DEFK11002

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32

304-558-2544

DATÉ PRIN	TEO.	TCI	MS OF SAI	Ė.	SHIP	/IA		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
07/16/										
BID OPENING DATE:		08/17	/2010			BID	OPE	VING TIME	0.	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VIITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMNÚ	VBER .		UNITARICE		AMOUNT
				(XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX			******			
			İ				1			
								DUCTS IS F		
								VABLE IF I		
	20% OR	MORE	HIGHE	RITHA	N THE BII	PRICE	FOR	FOREIGN M	IADE	1
	PRODUC							OR STEEL		·
			1			1		SUBSTANTI		
								TED STATE		
								BE SUPPLI		
	1						ORE	HIGHER IN	ſ]
	PRICE	THAN T	HE FO	REIGN	MADE PRO	DUCTS.				
			<u> </u>				·		•	
								THE ABOV		
								ENDING UN		
								E FOREIGN		1
								E AND LOW SPENDING		
					WRITING,					·
								TIC PRODU	ርሞሮ	
					ATE IN TH				~1 Ω.]
					INUM, GLA					
								•		
	REV. 3	/88								
İ						İ				
	PREFER	ence f	OR US	E OF	DOMESTIC	STEEL P	RODU	CTS		
					IZED BY T					
								TION 2 BE		ĺ
								PRODUCTS		
						li i	1	OSE STEEL		
		IS CON			HE ONTIED	STATES	. AS	USED USE	מד מ	
	TU.	TO COM	TRACT	'		ĺ	,			
j	Α.	u gtra	TE CO	UTRAC	r project	и МЕУИС	ΔMV	ERECTION	OP	
	*	CONS	TRUCT	ION O	F. OR ANY	ADDITT	ON T	O, ALTERA	TON	1
					PROVEMENT					
ļ			CTURE					TED TO, RO	DADS	
		OR H	IGHWA	rs, o	R THE INS	TALLATI	O NC	F ANY HEAD		
				SEEREV	CHEE SIDE FOR T		IDITIONS			
IGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	
TILE	A & A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	FE	IN	U	***************************************		1	ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation DEFK11002

P?	\GE
	8

ADDRESSCORRESPONDENCE TO A TELEVISION OF
BUYER 32
304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	TEO	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA:	FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
07/16					
BID OPENING DATE		08/17/2010	BID O	PENTNG TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	AND	TITY UOP CAT NO	ATEMNUMBER.	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		EQUIPMENT, OR SUCH PROJECTS, STATE OF WEST	VENTILATING PLANT: THE SUPPLY OF AND PURSUANT TO A COI VIRGINIA FOR WHICH R AFTER JUNE 6, 20	MATERIALS FOR NTRACT WITH THE H BIDS WERE	
÷	В.	SHAPED, DRAWN, FABRICATED OR PROCESSED BY A SUCH OPERATION HEARTH, EASIC	S" MEANS PRODUCTS EXTRUDED, FORGED, OTHERWISE SIMILARI COMBINATION OF TW S, FROM STEEL MADE OXYGEN, ELECTRIC INTERPRETATION OF TWO HER STEEL MAKING OF TWO HER STEEL MAKING OF TWO HER STEEL MAKING OF TWO HER STEEL	, CAST, LY PROCESSED, OR WO OR MORE OF E BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	ļ <u></u>
	C.	AMERICA AND IN	" MEANS THE UNITED CLUDES ALL TERRITO BJECT TO THE JURIS	DRY, CONTINENTAL	
	WR]	E DIRECTOR OF THE TTING, AUTHORIZE DOUCTS IF:	E PURCHASING DIVIS THE USE OF FOREIG	SION MAY, IN SN STEEL	
	Α.	EXCEED ONE TENTOTAL CONTRACT HUNDRED DOLLAR GREATER. FOR THE COST IS THE	ACH CONTRACT ITEM TH OF ONE PERCENT COST OR TWO THOUS S (2,500.00), WHICH THE PURPOSES OF TH E VALUE OF THE STE O THE PROJECT OR,	(.1%) OF THE SAND FIVE CHEVER IS HIS SECTION,	
	В.	DETERMINES THAT NOT PRODUCED IN QUANTITY OR OTH AVAILABLE TO ME	F THE PURCHASING D I SPECIFIED STEEL N THE UNITED STATE HERWISE ARE NOT RE SET CONTRACT REQUI	MATERIALS ARE S IN SUFFICIENT ASONABLY REMENTS.	
SIGNATURE	y :	OCC SEV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	IONS DATE	
HLE		FEIN .		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
14 11 22	'NI DEODO	NOINO TO DEC. MICEDI	THATE AND ADDITION IS A	ODAGE ADOLUTI ADELE	



Request for DEFK11002

OH-P

PAGE	7
9	

Address correspondence rovariention ob BUYER 32 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PR	VTED	TERMS OF	BALÉ	\$A	^u VIA	F.O.E		FREIGHTTERMS
07/16 BID OPENING DATE	/2010					<u> </u>		
LINE		8/17/201			Contract to the contract of th	OPENING I	alian di kacamatan matan kac	1:30PM
UNE	QUANTI	IA NOY	CAT NO	HEMA	UMBER	UNITA	HICE	AMOUNT
	3.	VIOLATI	ON OF '	THIS SECT TIES PUR	YAM NOI	ODUCTS IN BE SUBJEC WV CODE		
	REV. 10,	/01/01		<u> </u>				
	EXHIBIT	9						
	NOTICE I	FOR ISSUA	MCE &	ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT	OF CONSTR	UCTION	
	TO ABIDE	BY THE	HOLLO	ING SCHE	DULE IN	HALL BE R ISSUING AGENCIES	••	
	AND A LI AND SPEC AND LIST PURCHASI	ST OF ALCIFICATION SHALL FOR DIVISORY OF T	I PART ONS FOR SE FORW SION.	TES THAT THE PRO ARDED TO THE ARCH ENDUM TO	HAVE PR JECT. T THE BUY ITECT/EN	ARE THE AI OCURED DRI HE ADDENDI ER IN THE GINEER SHA IE AGENCY	AWINGS JM STATE ALL ALSO	
	INTEREST OPENING	ED PARTI DATE. A THIN FOU	es and Ny add	ENDUM SHO	ESSARY, DULD BE	TO ALL EXTEND THE RECEIVED E FO THE BID	Y THE	
	BIDDERS DIVISION	AND SU	BMITTE SAME THE	D TO TI	IE STATE AND RE BIDDIN	EULATIONS DOCUMENT	ING	
SIGNATURE				CONTRACTOR STORES	TELEPHONE	sers Bourtes	DATE	
TILE	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	FEIN	 		<u></u>	ADDRES	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TA/LI	EN DECDON	DING TO DE	'N INICED'	TAIANAE ANIA	ADDDECOU	N SPACE AROU	VE LADELE	2 NENDOD!



Request for REQNOMBER DEFK11002

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32

304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES **JOBSITE** SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PRIN	ED	TEF	MS OF SAI	Ē	5H	PVIA		FOB.		FREIGHT TERMS
07/16/2010							and the state of t			
BID OPENING DATE:		08/17/	2000 CO. 1000 CO.				OF	ENING TIME	0.7	:30PM:
LINE	OUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEMA	IUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
			***************************************						2.12.	-
	C1777 7 7	3T CO 3	DDTT	mo n	r - 16 YAYA ETIKATA T	THE TOOKING	L NTO	OTTE ONT V		
						JM DOCUM	1	THE ONLY ISSUED FOR T	7777	
			t .				1	INE AND/OR	TITE	
	DATE.	CRPUSE	Or C	'USTACAT	TI'C Y DII) OPENIN	9 1	IME AND/OK	i	•
•	DALLS.						-			
	REV. 1	1/96								
						-				
	EXHIBI	T 10								
	ADDENI	OUM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT		1		ĺ	
	i e							OWING CHECKEI)	
								REVISIONS TO		
	MY PRO	POSAL,	PLAN	S AND	OR SPEC	IFICATIO	N.	ETC.	ı	
						•			ł	
	ADDEND	UM NOS	.:						Į	
	NY 1		Man	Sv 02	2010				ĺ	
	NO. 1	•		• • • • •				, ,	ŀ	,
	NO. 2		•						*	
	140. 2									•
	NO. 3								- 1	
	1101 5	•			• • • •			,		
1	NO. 4								ŀ	
	_									
ŀ	NO. 5		,					•	ļ	
		·			,				1	
							1	RECEIPT OF T	HE	
	ADDEND	ŲM(S)	мау в	E CAU	SE FOR R	EJECTION	ı o	F THE BIDS.		
									1	
						THAT AN			ļ	
1	_	4		1			1	E DURING ANY	.	
		lt l	. 1	,				PRESENTATIVES		•
1				,		BINDING AND ADDE	•	ONLY THE		•
	TNLOKM	AIION	TODUE	<u>⊗egeate</u> ⊃ TIN F	ERSESIDE FOR	AND ADDE	דומא	ONS IONS	*****	
GNATURE	ク /	<u> </u>	17	M		TELEPHONE	200000		Τ <u>χ</u>	Carl T DAG
	ove	TX	1/42	V		1504	<u>63</u>	2 1600	1-717	GUST 17,2010
FEN 55 -0648251							ADDRESS CHANG	GES T	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

WHEN RESPONDING TO BED INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE AROVE I AREI ED 'VENDOR'



Request for REGRUMS Quotation

PAGE	Ä.
11	

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE FO ATTENTION: OF THE STATE OF THE

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATEPRINTED	TERMS OF GALE	NAdius	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
07/16/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 0				
LINE QUANTI	8/17/2010 TY UOP GAT	BID (OPENING TIME 01	÷30PM AMOUNT
COACT.	NO NO	HEW NOWED	UNIT-FRIGE	Awany
SPECIFIC	CATIONS BY AN C	FFICIAL ADDENDUM	IS BINDING.	
	Al 40	1/11		
	. I grey w	./ trysrc	NATURE	
Pa	whill cons	t. Co	1PANY	·
	1 15 5	1	IFAN I	
- • • • • •	Hus. 1.7.2.	0/0DAI	E.	·
REV. 11/	/96	 		
	G0777777.2			
	CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
WEST VIR	RGINIA STATE CO	DE 21-11-2 REQUIR	ES THAT ALL	
	DESIRING TO PE JST BE LICENSED	RFORM CONTRACTING		
		OWERED TO ISSUE T	NIA CONTRACTORS HE CONTRACTORS	
LICENSE.	APPLICATIONS	FOR A CONTRACTOR	S LICENSE MAY BE	·
MADE BY	COMPLEY PUTE	WEST VIRGINIA DI	VISION OF LABOR	
	TELEPHONE: (30	ING 3, ROOM 319,	CHARLESTON, WV	,
				·
		DE 21-11-11 REQUE INCLUDE THE CONTR		
	NUMBER ON THEI		ACIORS	
BIDDER T	O COMPLETE:		1 1	
CONTRACT	ORS NAME:	lanh:11. Cont	strict out	S
	1 1 1	. W.V. OOH		
CONTRACT	ORS LICENSE NO	.: 40.090(1)	.[.6	
THE SUCC	ESSFUL BIDDER	WILL BE REQUIRED	ro furnish a	
COPY OF	THEIR CONTRACT	ORS LICENSE PRIOR	TO ISSUANCE OF	
A PURCHA	SE ORDER/CONTR	PRISE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	rizons.	
GNATURE	AD. HIL	TELEPHONE 30	1-632-1600 PATAU	CUST 17, ZO10
PRESIDENT	FEN 55-064	18251	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for REONUMBER Quotation DEFK1100

DEFK11002

12

Address correspondence	HOZAMENHONIOE
BUYER 32	
304-558-2544	

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRI	ITED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F Ç B	FREIGHTTERMS
07/16 BID OPENING DATE	/2010			
	V8/1//AV1V	JAT. TEAANIAMPET	BID OPENING TIME	01:30PM
CINE	QUANTITY UOP (FEBRUUMETE ON	UNITPAICE	AMOUNT
				·
		APPLICABLE LAW	'	
	THE WEST VINCINIA	מייזמי מסטבי מייגייינ	HASING DIVISION RUL	7.0
	AND REGULATIONS, AN	ID THE INFORMATI	ON BROALDED IN	ES .
	THE "REQUEST FOR QU	JOTATION" ISSUED	BY THE PURCHASING	
	DIVISION IS THE SOL	E AUTHORITY GOV	ERNING THIS	
	PROCUREMENT.			
	ANY INFORMATION PRO	VIDED IN SPECIF	TCATION MANUALS OR	
	ANY OTHER SOURCE, V	ERBAL OR WRITTE	N. WHICH CONTRADICT	z [
1	OR ALTERS THE INFOR	MATION PROVIDED	FROM THE SOURCES A	3
	DESCRIBED IN THE AB	OVE PARAGRAPH I	S VOID AND OF NO	
	BANKRUPTCY: IN THE	EVENT THE VENDO	OR/CONTRACTOR FILES	
	FOR BANKRUPTCY PROT	ECTION, THE STA	TE MAY DEEM THE	
	CONTRACT NULL AND VITHOUT FURTHER ORD	OLD, AND TERMINA	ATE SUCH CONTRACT	
·				
	REV. 5/2009			
		NOTICE		
			,	
	A SIGNED BID MUST BI	E SUBMITTED TO:		
	DEPARTMENT OF I	A DMITNIT CIPD A PITONI		`
	PURCHASING DIV		·	
	BUILDING 15			
	. 2019 WASHINGTON	N STREET, EAST		
	CHARLESTON, WV	ZD302~0130		
	THE BID SHOULD CONTA	IN THIS INFORMA	TION ON THE FACE OF	
	THE ENVELOPE OR THE	BID MAY NOT BE EREVERSESIDEFORTERMS AI	CONSIDERED:	
SIGNATURE	95	TELEPHO		
TITLE	FEIN		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LARFLED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation DEFK11002

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

ADDRESSIONESERONDENGERIOATTENTIONOE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

07/16		J.E.I	IMS OF 6A	LE.		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE		08/17/	2010				TD (DENTING TIME		1.30PM
LINE	QUAN		ŲOP	CAT. NO	пе	M NUMBER		UNITARIOE	00.068/4/2006	AMOUNT

					•					
	SEALED	BID								
	BUYER:				32					
	REQ. N	0.:			DEFK1	1002				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE :		08/17	/2010		· .		
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30	PM				
	PLEASE TO CON	PROVI FACT Y	DE A OU RE	GARDI	NG YOU	R BID:		IS NECESSAR	Y	
					30A ·	-632-	150	5/		
	PLEASE CONCERN	PRINT VING T	OR T	UOTE:				CONTACT		
	,				DAU	Hm			<u>-</u>	
			j			-			č	+
	*****	THIS	IS T	ie en	OF RE	'Q DEFI	к1100)2 ***** TO	HATC	112,000.00
	. •									
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,								· . •		
IGNATURE		1 +	- D	11 A	ASE SIDE FO	ATERMS AN	E		DATE	L COMPANIE OF THE PARIE OF THE
TE PESIDE	No-6	FEI	<u>w.,</u>	06A8	7 751	1304	1-63	2 - (600 ADDRESS CH	ANGES	O 105, 77 reu
· wasing			<u>- ر ر </u>	201C						A NO ILO ADO IL



RFQ COPY

TYPF NAME/ADDRESS HERE

PO Box 685

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Robert D. Thell

SIGNATURE

TITLE

Request for Quotation

SEE SPECIFICATIONS

BUYER 32 04-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED. TERMS OF BALE 08/02/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 01 - 30 PM QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNE UOP unitprice AMOUNT ADDENDUM NO. 1 ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE DUNBAR ARMORY LIGHTING RENOVA-ION PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS. THE BID OPENING DATE & TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 08/17/2010 AT 1:30 PM. NO OTHER CHANGES *** d001 10-65 REMODELING AND ALTERATIONS THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEFK11d02

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vro/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

l certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

Agency	DEFK		
REQ.P.O#	11002		

BID BOND

KNOV	V ALL MEN BY THESE F	PRESENTS, That we, the unders	signed, <u>Danhill Construc</u>	ion Company
of	Gauley Bridge	, West Virginia	, as Principal, and	Colonial Surety Co.
of _	Montvale,	New Jersey , a corpo	oration organized and existing i	under the laws of the State of
ŊJ	with its principal office	e in the City of Montve	ale, as Surety, are held	and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia	a, as Obligee, in the pena	alsum of <u>5 % Of</u> Bi	d Amount (\$	5%) for the payment
of which, well a	and truly to be made, we	jointly and severally bind oursel	ves, our heirs, administrators, o	executors, successors and
assigns.				
The C	ondition of the above obl	ligation is such that whereas the	Principal has submitted to the	Purchasing Section of the
		oid or proposal, attached hereto		
		of the light fixtures at the		
NOW.	THEREFORE,			
(a) If	said bid shall be rejected	i, or		
(b) If	said bid shall be accepte	d and the Principal shall enter in	nto a contract in accordance wi	th the bid or proposal attached
hereto and shal	l furnish any other bonds	s and insurance required by the I	bid or proposal, and shall in all	other respects perform the
agreement crea	ted by the acceptance of	f said bid, then this obligation sh	all be null and void, otherwise	this obligation shall remain in full
force and effect	. It is expressly understo	ood and agreed that the liability o	of the Surety for any and all cla	ims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the pen	al amount of this obligation	on as nerein stated.		
way impaired or	urety, for the value receive affected by any extension any such extension.	ved, hereby stipulates and agree on of the time within which the O	s that the obligations of said Sobligee may accept such bid, a	urety and its bond shall be in no nd said Surety does hereby
IN WIT	NESS WHEREOF, Princ	cipal and Surety have hereunto s	set their hands and seals, and	such of them as are corporations
nave caused the	eir corporate seals to be	affixed hereunto and these pres	ents to be signed by their prop	er officers, this
17 th day	of <u>August</u>	, 20 1O		
Principal Corpor	rate Seal		Dombill Go	- store di co
imolpui corpor	ato cour		Damini Go	nstruction Company me of Principal)
				0 1 Fh 11-11
			By Robert D. 1	
				ist be President or e President)
				,
			President	(Title)
				(Tillo)
Surety Corporat	e Seal			rety company
			(Na	me of Surety)
				101 1 100
			Roberta Bi	my KNIINTA YRIA
• :				tornevin-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Colonial Surety Company

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

CONSENT OF SURETY

WVANG, Div. of Engineering & Facilities Dunbar Armory Dunbar, WV 25064

RE: Removal and Replacement of the Light Fixtures at the Dunbar Armory.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact busin ess in the State of WV hereby agrees that

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 17th day of August 2010.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Roberta Bird

Attorney-in-Fact)

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania

Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

	ylvania and having an administrat Roberi Nunziata or Anthony J. Cimasko w Jersey its true and lawful Atto	ti <mark>ve office in Montvale, Bergen Count</mark> a Bird	Gauley Bridge
na name, place and stead, to ex	,	All Bonds	
porate seal of the Company and may do in the premises. Said app	y as fully and to the same extent a I duly attested by its Secretary, h	ns if such bonds were signed by the P ereby ratifying and confirming all tha thority of the following resolution ado	t the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact
"Be it Resolved, that the Presid full power and authority to appoi the Company subject to the follo	nt any one or more suitable perso	etary or any Assistant Secretary shall ons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represen	be and is hereby vested with t and act for and on behalf of
Company, to execute, acknowle conditional or obligatory under thereunder, and any such instrum	dge and deliver, any and all bond takings and any and all notices	power and authority for and in the rids, recognizances, contracts, agreen and documents canceling or terminatorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon "."	nents of indemnity and other ating the Company's liability
"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Su and its corporate seal to be hereto		sents to be signed by its, A.D	President J., 2010.
State of New Jersey County of Bergen	Incorporated In	By Wayne Nunziata, Pre	esident
On this day of _		June	, in the year 2010, before me
	Theresa Simmons	, a nota	ry public, personally appeared
***************************************	Wayne Nunziata	, personally know	wn to me to be the person who
executed the within instrument as	President	, on behalf of the c	
www. more and the title	1 TOOMCHE		orporation therein named and
acknowledged to me that the corp			orporation therein named and
acknowledged to me that the corp		Hursa Jummon Theresa Simmons	Notary Public
acknowledged to me that the corporation of the corp	Poration executed it. RESA SIMMONS Public of New Jersey n Expires September 2, 2010 Colonial Surety Company, herel	Theresa Senimon	Notary Public
I, the undersigned Secretary of copy of the Original Power of Att in force and effect. And I do hereby further certify authority of the following resolu	Poration executed it. RESA SIMMONS Public of New Jersey n Expires September 2, 2010 Colonial Surety Company, herel corney issued by said Company, a that the Certification of this Powtion adopted by the Board of Di	Theresa Simmons Theresa Simmons	Notary Public Ing is a full, true and correct said Power of Attorney is still by facsimile under and by the
I, the undersigned Secretary of copy of the Original Power of Att in force and effect. And I do hereby further certify authority of the following resolu and held on the 30th of January RESOLVED, that the signature	RESA SIMMONS Public of New Jersey n Expires September 2, 2010 Colonial Surety Company, herel corney issued by said Company, a that the Certification of this Powtion adopted by the Board of Di 1968, and that said resolution has of the Secretary or any Assistance to any certificate to a Power of	Theresa Simmons oy certify that the above and foregoind do hereby further certify that the series of Attorney is signed and sealed by the colonial Surety Compose not been amended or repealed: t Secretary of this Corporation, and that Attorney of this Corporation, and the	Notary Public ing is a full, true and correct said Power of Attorney is still by facsimile under and by the any at a meeting duly called the seal of Corporation, may
I, the undersigned Secretary of copy of the Original Power of Att in force and effect. And I do hereby further certify authority of the following resolu and held on the 30th of January RESOLVED, that the signature be affixed or printed by facsimile	coration executed it. RESA SIMMONS Public of New Jersey In Expires September 2, 2010 Colonial Surety Company, herel torney issued by said Company, a that the Certification of this Pow tion adopted by the Board of Di 1968, and that said resolution ha of the Secretary or any Assistan to any certificate to a Power of d binding upon this Corporation seal of said Company, at Monto	Theresa Simmons by certify that the above and foregoind do hereby further certify that the ser of Attorney is signed and sealed by rectors of the Colonial Surety Composenot been amended or repealed: t Secretary of this Corporation, and that "	Notary Public ing is a full, true and correct said Power of Attorney is still by facsimile under and by the any at a meeting duly called the seal of Corporation, may

Form S-100-101 (Rev 5/10)

State of West Vinginia	ب
County of Fagette	

Notary Public

AND NOW, this 17th day of August in the calendar year of 2010, before me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Roberta Bird, attorney-in-fact of Colonial Surety Company , an insurance company duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of West Vingenia My Commission Expires on 3/28/2015

Notary Public in and for the

State of (1)

Fission



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Ungain
COUNTY OF Fayable TO-WIT:
I, Robert D. Hill , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Danhill Construction Company; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Danhill Construction Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Dankill Construction Company (Company Name)
By: Robert D. Helf
Title: <u>Prosident</u>
Date: 8 10 10
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 17 day of Aug. 2010.
By Commission expires 328/2015
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015
THIS APPIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID. Rev March 2009

RFQ No. DEFK 11002

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Authorized Signature: Robert D. Date: 8/17/2010 State of West Virginia County of Fayotte, to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this day of August, 20/0 My Commission expires March 28, 20/5 AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL PO Box 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 20/15